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FACTUAL SUMMARY

       A state-wide association of healthcare organizations has a student intern. A contract between the student intern and the state-wide association delineates the specific responsibilities of both parties. The student intern's duties include meeting with legislators to promote the state-wide association's interest in legislation. The contract does not provide for compensation, but the student intern is reimbursed for expenses. 

QUESTION PRESENTED
        1.  Is the student intern required to register as a legislative agent for the association?

 OPINION
       The Code provides that a legislative agent is one who is engaged during at least a portion of his time to lobby. KRS 6.611(22)(a). That engagement would require an arrangement whereby an individual is employed or retained for compensation to act for or on behalf of an entity to lobby. KRS 6.611(13).  The Code defines compensation and  states that compensation does not include the reimbursement of expenses. KRS 6.611(10)(a)(b). 

      The student intern has not been engaged for compensation to act for or on behalf of the state-wide association to lobby. Therefore, a student intern who engages in legislative activity on behalf of the state-wide association without compensation, but is reimbursed for expenses is not required to register with the Commission.
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FACTUAL SUMMARY
      An organization is a member of a state-wide association. The member organization "informally" lends its compensated employees to the state-wide association for various activities, including lobbying. The state-wide association does not compensate the employees of  the member organization for legislative activity, but does reimburse these individuals for lobbying expenses.

QUESTION PRESENTED
      2.  Is a compensated employee of a member organization who is made available to a state-wide association for lobbying and other activity required to register as a legislative agent for the association or the member organization? 

DISCUSSION:


In 92-32, the Commission advised that "members of an association who are unpaid volunteers and who are encouraged but not directed to engage in legislative activities on behalf of the association are not required to register with the Commission before participating in legislative activities on behalf of the association.


Registration would only be required in limited situations where an individual member of the association has been engaged by an employer through a specific agreement
to lobby for compensation and given direction on the lobbying activities to be accomplished and further pursues these legislative objectives through the association's lobbying campaign."


In a related opinion, 93-70, the Commission advised that "a teacher who is a member of a local teacher association would be required to register with the Commission as a legislative agent [for the association] in a situation where the teacher enters into an agreement to lobby on behalf of the association, is directed in that activity and the association provides association leave time to the teacher for such activity and further reimburses the local school district certain costs related to the teacher's absence."
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The issue before us raises an additional question in the association area  concerning an employee of an organization who is made available to engage in lobbying activities on behalf of a state-wide association representing the employer's organization.


An employee of a member organization who is made available to a state-wide association for lobbying activities would be required to register with the Commission as a legislative agent for the organization when the employee has been engaged by the organization to lobby for compensation and given direction by the organization on the lobbying activities to be accomplished.  The fact that these lobbying activities are carried out through a state-wide association would not change the requirement of the Code.


However, in a situation where a member organization's compensated employee performs lobbying activity on behalf of an association pursuant to an understanding between the member organization and a state-wide association, the entity that directs and controls the lobbying activity of the employee is required to register with the Commission as an "employer" of the legislative agent.

OPINION


An employee of a member organization who is made available to a state-wide association for lobbying activities would be required to register with the Commission as a legislative agent for the organization when the employee has been engaged by the organization to lobby for compensation and given direction by the organization on the lobbying activities to be accomplished.  The fact that these lobbying activities are carried out through a state-wide association would not change the requirement of the Code.


Where a member organization's compensated employee performs lobbying activity on behalf of an association pursuant to an understanding between the member organization and a state-wide association, the entity that directs and controls the lobbying activity of the employee is required to register with the Commission as an "employer" of the legislative agent.
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QUESTION PRESENTED

      3.  If a member organization registers as an  "employer" of a "legislative agent," is the organization required to list all member organizations of the state-wide association as real parties in interest?  

OPINION:

The fact that lobbying activities of a member organization may provide an incidental benefit to other member organizations of a state-wide association with similar interest would not be sufficient to require the listing of such other organizations as real parties in interest.

